to be the Herekino Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-sixth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at half-past one o'clock p.m., as the time and when, and Edwards' Hall, Herekino, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—HEREKINO DOMAIN.
SECTION 76, Block VII, Whangape Survey District. Area,
6 acres 3 rood, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Patea Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Joseph Henry Cronin, Charles Herbert Fairweather, Edward Frederic Henry Hemingway, Frederick Charles Melville Jenkins, Ernest Papps, Thomas Edmund Roberts, and James David Gemmell Thomson

to be the Patea Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time and when, and the office of Mr. J. D. G. Thomson, Egmont Street, Patea, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.—PATEA DOMAIN.

BLOCKS XLIV and XLV, Town of Patea, Block VII, Carlyle Survey District: Area, 65 acres 2 roods 25 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southern Side generally of Portion of Street known as Old Karori Road, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the eleventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, viz.:—

passed by the Wellington City Council on the eleventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, viz.:—

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the southern side of all that portion of Old Karori Road beginning at its junction with Section 1, Upper Kaiwarra District, and extending for a distance of approximately 17\(\frac{3}{4}\) chains, being part of road fronting Lots 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, and 40A, as shown on application plan 1524, being part of Section 10, Ohiro Registration District, Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southern

side generally of the portion of Old Karori Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The southern side generally of all that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Old Karori Road, adjoining Lots 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, and 40a, as shown on application plan 1524 of part Section 10, Ohiro Registration District, Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67869, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/219.)

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Pollock Street, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the ninth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, viz.:—

"That the Council of the City of Dunedin hereby resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to all that portion of the south-eastern side of Pollock Street, in the City of Dunedin, where the same abuts on parts of Lots 25, 26, 27, and 28, Township of Murrayville, as the said portion of the said street is more particularly shown by red colour on the plan hereunto annexed";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southeastern side of the portion of Pollock Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The south-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Pollock Street, adjoining Lots 25, 26, 27, and 28, Township of Murray-ville. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D 67728, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1011.)

Licensing Authority appointed under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section nine of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint the Kaitaia Town Board to be a licensing authority for the purposes of the said Act within the Town District of Kaitaia.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.